

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN ST. ANDREW LIVING COMMUNITY, LLC, *et. al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARSHA WETZEL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA A. HAUSTEN
Counsel of Record
CLAUSEN MILLER P.C.
10 S. LaSalle St.
16th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 855-1010
lhausten@clausen.com
Counsel for Petitioners

November 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Respondent’s Grievances Have Nothing To Do With Access To Housing	4
B. The District Court Dismissed The Action For Failure to Plead Discriminatory Intent And Because the Actions Occurred <i>After</i> Respondent Began Occupying Her Apartment.....	7
C. The Court Of Appeals Reinstates Respondent’s Complaint By Eliminating The Essential Element of Discriminatory Intent Thus Allowing The Court To Create And Impose A New Post- Acquisition Duty On Landlords	9
1. The Court of Appeals Eliminated The Element Of Discriminatory Intent Without Analysis Or Precedent.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Court Of Appeals Expands the Scope of The Statute By Creating A New Duty For Housing Providers.....	10
3. The Seventh Circuit Widened The Circuit Split As To What Post-Acquisition Harassment Claims Are Actionable	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Conflict Between The Circuits Concerning Whether Discriminatory Intent Is An Essential Element of A Claim Under Sections 3604(b) and 3617	14
A. Discriminatory Intent Is Required By Statute	14
B. Discriminatory Intent Serves To Limit The Scope of The Statute And Provides The Necessary Causal Link Between The Offending Conduct And The Actor To Be Held Liable.....	16
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Imposes Liability Without Discernable Limits In Contravention Of The FHA.....	17
D. The Circuits Are Split As To Whether Discriminatory Intent Is A Required Element Under Sections 3604(b) and 3617.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve the Circuit Split Concerning Whether Section 3604(b) Is Limited To Pre-Sale Harassment Claims	22
III. The Need For This Court’s Guidance Is Particularly Acute Given the Tension Created By HUD’s New Regulation and the Court Of Appeals’ Decision	24
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (August 27, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: MEMORANDUM OPINION, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (January 18, 2017).....	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. Town of Farmington</i> , 826 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 197 L. Ed. 2d 678 (2017).....	16
<i>Bloch v. Frischolz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Britt v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 3 A.D.3d 514 (2004)	21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	15
<i>Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 23
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005).....	12, 22, 23
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	21
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. Of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	10, 17, 20
<i>DiCenso v. Cisneros</i> , 96 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8, 10, 18
<i>Donahue Francis v. Kings Park Manor, Inc.</i> , No. 15-1823 (2d Cir.).....	24
<i>East-Miller v. Lake Cty. Highway Dept.</i> , 421 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Honce v. Vigil</i> , 1 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 1993).....	10, 18
<i>Linkletter v. W. & S. Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	17
<i>Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm. v. Akron Metro Hous. Auth.</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 77 (2008)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	14
<i>Sofarelli v. Pinellas Cty.</i> , 931 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trice v. Chicago Housing Authority</i> , 14 Ill. App. 3d 97 (1973)	21
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC</i> , No. 16C7598, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6437 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2017)	1, 7, 8
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343	4
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 3613	4
42 U.S.C. § 3617	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3631	26
24 C.F.R. 100.7(a)(1)(iii).....	7, 24, 25
